

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

**MAIN CASE: A.S.Nos.673 and 664 of 2007
and TR.A.S.No.392 of 2009, 582 of 2009, 740 of 2011 and 840 of 2013**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	21.04.2026	<u>KL,J & BRMR,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2021 in A.S.No.673 of 2007</u> This application is filed to set aside the abatement order on account of not bringing the legal heirs of appellant No.3 on record. Having satisfied with the reasons mentioned in the affidavit, this application is allowed. <u>I.A.No.2 of 2021 in A.S.No.673 of 2007</u> This application is filed to bring the legal representatives of appellant No.3 on record. Petitioners Nos.1 and 2 are the legal heirs of appellant No.3. They have also filed copy of the death certificate dated 25.05.2021 in proof of death appellant No.3. Having satisfied with the reasons mentioned in the affidavit, this application is allowed. Registry is directed to carryout necessary amendments. <u>I.A.No.3 of 2021 in A.S.No.673 of 2007</u> Having satisfied with the reasons mentioned in the affidavit and also considering the contents of Special Power of Attorney dated 04.08.2021, this application is allowed. Permission is granted to	

		Mohammed Imaduddin Adil to represent the case on behalf of appellant Nos.1 and 2 and proposed appellants Nos.4 to 10. <u>I.A.No.2 of 2022 in A.S.No.673 of 2007</u> Issue notice to respondent Nos.14 to 22. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to serve notice on the respondent Nos.14 to 22 through Speed Post with Acknowledge Due and file proof of service thereof into Registry. List on 16.06.2026. <u>I.A.No.1 of 2022 in A.S.No.664 of 2007</u> Issue notice to respondent Nos.5 to 14. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to serve notice on the respondent Nos.5 to 14 through Speed Post with Acknowledge Due and file proof of service thereof into Registry. List on 16.06.2026. <u>I.A.No.2 of 2022 in A.S.No.664 of 2007</u> Issue notice to respondent Nos.5 to 13. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to serve notice on the respondent Nos.5 to 13 through Speed Post with Acknowledge Due and file proof of service thereof into Registry. List on 16.06.2026. <u>I.A.No.3 of 2022 in A.S.No.664 of 2007</u> This application is filed to set aside the abatement to bring on record the petitioner Nos.4 to 11 herein as legal representatives of appellant No.3 in A.S.No.664 of 2007.	
--	--	--	--

		Having satisfied with the reasons mentioned in the affidavit, this application is allowed <u>I.A.No.4 of 2022 in A.S.No.664 of 2007</u> This application is filed to bring the petitioner Nos.4 to 11 herein on record as legal representatives of appellant No.3 in A.S.No.664 of 2007. Having satisfied with the reasons mentioned in the affidavit and considering the fact that petitioner Nos.4 to 11 are the legal representatives of appellant No.3, who died on 07.05.2021 and in proof of the same they have produced death certificate dated 25.05.2021 issued by GHMC, this application is allowed. Registry is directed to carry out necessary amendments. <u>IA.Nos.1, 2 & 3 of 2022 in TR.AS.No.392 of 2009</u> Issue notice to respondent Nos.9 to 15. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to serve notice on the respondent Nos.9 to 15 through Speed Post with Acknowledge Due and file proof of service thereof into Registry. List on 16.06.2026. <u>TR.A.S.No.582 of 2009</u> At request of learned counsel for the appellant to bring the legal heirs of sole respondent on record, list on 16.06.2026. <u>TR.A.S.No.740 of 2011</u> None appears for the appellant. List on 16.06.2026 along with A.S.Nos.673	
--	--	--	--

		and 664 of 2007 and TR.A.S.No.392 of 2009, 582 of 2009 and 840 of 2013. <u>IA.Nos.1, 2 & 3 of 2021 in TR.AS.No.840 of 2013</u> I.A.No.1 of 2021 is filed to condone the delay of 1025 days in filing the application seeking to come on record as the legal heirs of deceased appellant i.e., Mohammed Abdul Baqi. I.A.No.2 of 2021 is filed to set aside the abatement and permit the petitioners to file the application seeking to come on record as the legal heirs of the deceased appellant. I.A.No.3 of 2021 is filed to bring the proposed petitioners on record as party appellants in TR.A.S.No.840 of 2013 being the legal heirs of deceased Mohammed Abdul Baqi. Having satisfied with the reasons mentioned in the affidavits and considering the fact that they are the legal representatives of sole appellant, who died on 13.12.2017 and in proof of the same they have produced death certificate dated 12.02.2021 issued by GHMC, these applications are allowed. Registry is directed to carry out necessary amendments. List on 16.06.2026. KL,J BRMR,J Dua/PLV	
--	--	--	--