

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: A.S.No.673 of 2007

and TR.A.S.Nos.392 and 582 of 2009, 740 of 2011 and 840 of 2013

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	02.07.2026	<u>KL,J & BRMR,J</u> <u>I.A.No.2 of 2026 in I.A.No.2 of 2022</u> <u>And I.A.No.3 of 2026 in I.A.No.1 of 2022</u> <u>In</u> <u>A.S.No.673 of 2007</u> These two applications are filed seeking substituted service of notice on respondent Nos.14, 15, 17 to 22 contending that in compliance with the order dated 21.04.2026 petitioners have taken out notice on respondent Nos.14 to 22. In respect of respondent No.16, notice was served and in respect of respondent Nos.14, 15, 17 to 22, postal cover returned unserved with an endorsement “no such person in the address”. Learned counsel for the petitioners also filed memo <i>vide</i> USR.No.66869/2026 dated 15.06.2026 along with postal receipts, postal covers and postal track consignment report. Respondent Nos.14, 15, 17 to 22 are residents of Nagarjuna Sagar Road, Champapet, Hyderabad. Therefore, petitioners shall publish notice to respondent Nos.14, 15, 17 to 22 in Siasat Daily Urdu News Paper, Hyderabad Edition and Deccan Chronicle, English Daily News Paper, Hyderabad Edition. List on 21.07.2026, immediately after fresh matters. In the meanwhile, petitioners shall file proof of paper publication.	

I.A.No.1 of 2026 in TRAS.NO.392 of 2009

Having satisfied with the reasons mentioned in the affidavit and also considering the contents of Special Power of Attorney dated 16.08.2021, this application is ordered.

Permission is granted to Sri Mohammed Imaduddin Adil to represent petitioners herein –proposed respondent Nos.16 to 24.

TRAS.No.582 of 2009

List on 21.07.2026.

In the meanwhile, Registry shall verify and print the name of M/s.Resu Law Office, learned counsel appearing for the respondent.

TRAS.No.740 of 2011

List along with A.S.Nos.673 and 664 of 2007 and TRAS.Nos.392 of 2009, 582 of 2009 and 840 of 2013 on 21.07.2026.

TRAS.No.840 of 2013

At request of learned counsel for the appellants to file proof of service in compliance with the order dated 16.06.2026, list on 21.07.2026.

KL, J

BRMR, J

Dua/Plv

--	--	--	--